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Starting contribution: 10,000.00$              
Annual contributions: 2,000.00$                

Market return: 5.00%
- Inflation proofing: 2.00%

- Administration fees: 1.00%
= Disbursement rate: 2.00%

Years After Initial 
Contribution

Total Held in 
Principal

Annual 
Disbursement

Cumulative 
Disbursement

1 10,000.00$              200.00$                200.00$                
2 12,200.00$              244.00$                444.00$                
3 14,444.00$              288.88$                732.88$                
4 16,732.88$              334.66$                1,067.54$            
5 19,067.54$              381.35$                1,448.89$            
6 21,448.89$              428.98$                1,877.87$            
7 23,877.87$              477.56$                2,355.42$            
8 26,355.42$              527.11$                2,882.53$            
9 28,882.53$              577.65$                3,460.18$            

10 31,460.18$              629.20$                4,089.39$            
11 34,089.39$              681.79$                4,771.17$            
12 36,771.17$              735.42$                5,506.60$            
13 39,506.60$              790.13$                6,296.73$            
14 42,296.73$              845.93$                7,142.66$            
15 45,142.66$              902.85$                8,045.52$            
16 48,045.52$              960.91$                9,006.43$            
17 51,006.43$              1,020.13$             10,026.56$          
18 54,026.56$              1,080.53$             11,107.09$          
19 57,107.09$              1,142.14$             12,249.23$          
20 60,249.23$              1,204.98$             13,454.21$          

Compare with Wyoming Community Foundation's Endowment Calculator (https://wycf.org/endowment-calculator)
and Investor.gov (https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/free-financial-planning-tools/compound-interest-calculator)
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Starting contribution: 10,000.00$              
Annual contributions: 5,000.00$                

Market return: 6.00%
- Inflation proofing: 2.00%

- Administration fees: 1.00%
= Disbursement rate: 3.00%

Years After Initial 
Contribution

Total Held in 
Principal

Annual 
Disbursement

Cumulative 
Disbursement

1 10,000.00$              300.00$                300.00$                
2 15,200.00$              456.00$                756.00$                
3 20,504.00$              615.12$                1,371.12$            
4 25,914.08$              777.42$                2,148.54$            
5 31,432.36$              942.97$                3,091.51$            
6 37,061.01$              1,111.83$             4,203.34$            
7 42,802.23$              1,284.07$             5,487.41$            
8 48,658.27$              1,459.75$             6,947.16$            
9 54,631.44$              1,638.94$             8,586.10$            

10 60,724.07$              1,821.72$             10,407.82$          
11 66,938.55$              2,008.16$             12,415.98$          
12 73,277.32$              2,198.32$             14,614.30$          
13 79,742.87$              2,392.29$             17,006.59$          
14 86,337.72$              2,590.13$             19,596.72$          
15 93,064.48$              2,791.93$             22,388.65$          
16 99,925.77$              2,997.77$             25,386.42$          
17 106,924.28$           3,207.73$             28,594.15$          
18 114,062.77$           3,421.88$             32,016.04$          
19 121,344.02$           3,640.32$             35,656.36$          
20 128,770.90$           3,863.13$             39,519.48$          

Compare with Wyoming Community Foundation's Endowment Calculator (https://wycf.org/endowment-calculator)
and Investor.gov (https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/free-financial-planning-tools/compound-interest-calculator)
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Starting contribution: 10,000.00$              
Annual contributions: 8,000.00$                

Market return: 7.00%
- Inflation proofing: 2.00%

- Administration fees: 1.00%
= Disbursement rate: 4.00%

Years After Initial 
Contribution

Total Held in 
Principal

Annual 
Disbursement

Cumulative 
Disbursement

1 10,000.00$              400.00$                400.00$                
2 18,200.00$              728.00$                1,128.00$            
3 26,564.00$              1,062.56$             2,190.56$            
4 35,095.28$              1,403.81$             3,594.37$            
5 43,797.19$              1,751.89$             5,346.26$            
6 52,673.13$              2,106.93$             7,453.18$            
7 61,726.59$              2,469.06$             9,922.25$            
8 70,961.12$              2,838.44$             12,760.69$          
9 80,380.35$              3,215.21$             15,975.91$          

10 89,987.95$              3,599.52$             19,575.42$          
11 99,787.71$              3,991.51$             23,566.93$          
12 109,783.47$           4,391.34$             27,958.27$          
13 119,979.14$           4,799.17$             32,757.44$          
14 130,378.72$           5,215.15$             37,972.59$          
15 140,986.29$           5,639.45$             43,612.04$          
16 151,806.02$           6,072.24$             49,684.28$          
17 162,842.14$           6,513.69$             56,197.96$          
18 174,098.98$           6,963.96$             63,161.92$          
19 185,580.96$           7,423.24$             70,585.16$          
20 197,292.58$           7,891.70$             78,476.86$          

Compare with Wyoming Community Foundation's Endowment Calculator (https://wycf.org/endowment-calculator)
and Investor.gov (https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/free-financial-planning-tools/compound-interest-calculator)
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
REGULAR MEETING 
MAY 7, 2019 
 

 3 5/24/19 rt 

PROGRAM SURVEY/REQUEST FOR FUNDS FOR SURVEY, AND #4 CONTINUE TO DEVELOP 
RELATIONSHIPS WITH OTHER KENAI PENINSULA LIBRARY BOARDS. 
 
Boardmember Finn asked for further clarification on Goal #3.  Boardmember Peterson gave a report on 
current relations with other KPB library boards and opined the importance of keeping it/continuing to 
foster relations.  There was discussion on what other communities do, besides having a money-
generating program or group like the Friends of the Homer Library. 
 
VOTE: NON OBJECTION: UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried.  
 
B. Planned Giving Program 

i. HCC 2.48.050(e) LAB Powers & Duties Re: Solicitation of Donations 
ii. HPL Gift Acceptance Policy 
iii. “Leaving a Legacy through Planned Giving” Webinar Info 

 
Chair Kuszmaul provided a summary on hers and Library Director Berry’s meeting with the City Manager 
to present the idea of establishing a Planned Giving Program.  Ms. Kuszmaul shared her opinions on the 
concept and further identified the next steps to make the program happen: 

 Review Library’s gift policy 
 Review City’s gift acceptance policy 
 Review best practices for planned giving from other municipalities and library systems  
 Draft recommendations for any changes in either library or city policy to facilitate planned 

giving to the library or other City departments 
 Develop a planned giving program for the library 
 Implement 

 
KUSZMAUL/PETERSON MOVED TO MOVE FORWARD ON DEVELOPING A PLANNED GIVING PROGRAM FOR 
THE HOMER PUBLIC LIBRARY. 
 
Library Director Berry provided his comments and support on the need to revise City Code and the gift 
acceptance policy to include larger gifts, such as large estate donations.  Per an inquiry from 
Boardmember Finn, Mr. Berry further clarified there may be a need to split the policy between small 
and large gifts.  Deputy City Clerk Tussey suggested the board hold a worksession at a later date to 
further discuss the policy details. 
 
VOTE: NON OBJECTION: UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried.  
 
There was brief discussion on coordinating efforts to work on the program.  Ms. Tussey reminded the 
boardmembers to work directly with the staff person (Mr. Berry) but not together to ensure compliance 
with the Open Meetings Act. 
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 6, 2019 
 

 2 8/12/19 rt 

ii. Director’s Report dated June 30, 2019 
iii. Director’s Report dated July 31, 2019 
iv. 2019 YTD Library Use Statistics – Laydown  

 
Library Director Berry provided his staff report, noting the recent events explained in his three staff 
reports for the months of May, June, and July.  He facilitated discussion and responded to questions 
regarding statistics, concerns over state budget cuts and their effect on the Homer Library, use of the 
sharps containers at the library, and library staff’s participation in an Alaska Humanities Forum 
workshop on facilitating difficult conversations. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
PENDING BUSINESS  
 
A. Planned Giving Program 

i. Memo from LAB Chair Kuszmaul Re: Library Gift Policy/Planned Giving Program 
ii. “Leaving a Legacy Through Planned Giving” Webinar Info 
iii. ALA information on Implementing a Basic Planned Giving Program 
iv. HCC 2.48.050 Library Advisory Board – Powers & Duties 

 
Chair Kuszmaul shared the information she learned from “Leaving a Legacy through Planned Giving”, 
an online webinar that can provide a common base of understanding on implementing a basic Planned 
Giving Program.  She explained that the first step in implementing such a program is to make sure 
current gift policy matches Homer City Code, where there are some discrepancies. 
 
There was discussion on interpretations of the existing policy and code, the process for donating to the 
library and its current challenges, and seeking funds from City Council to utilize professional assistance 
to help set the program up.  Mr. Berry noted that City Council has talked about hiring a City capital 
assets manager that could assist with a future program if such a person was hired.  Ms. Kuszmaul 
emphasized that this project is long term, and that the LAB can work on it over the following months. 
 
PETERSON/SCHMIDT MOVED THAT THE LAB MOVE FORWARD WITH A PLANNED GIVING PROGRAM. 
 
There was discussion on whether there should be a 6 month time limit.  The board agreed that leaving 
it open would be the best. 
 
VOTE: NON OBJECTION: UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
B. Gift Acceptance Policy 

i. Memo from Library Director Berry Re: Library Gift Acceptance Policy 
ii. HPL Existing Gift Acceptance Policy 

 
Library Director Berry explained the gift acceptance policy and the discrepancies between what existing 
policy states, what is in City Code, and what is actually being practiced.  He noted that the current policy 
is relatively good on listing the process of accepting gifts, but essentially says nothing about what to do 
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 6, 2019 
 

 3 8/12/19 rt 

with the donations afterwards.  The policy and code are vague on if monetary donations have to be 
accepted by City Council through an ordinance, or if the Library Director has that authority as outlined 
in the library’s gift acceptance policy that was approved by City Council. 
 
The board discussed their interpretations of existing policy and City Code, and their concerns with how 
donated funds (given by donators who explicitly wish for it to go to the library) could be re-appropriated 
by City Council since they oversee the City’s budget.  The board agreed that the process for the receipt 
and disposition of gift donations should be more clear and consistent.  City Staff clarified verbiage 
related to selecting a gift acceptance committee and listing out what kind of steps would need to be 
added to the policy. 
 
Boardmember Peterson suggested the board have a worksession.  Discussion ensued on who should 
attend (such as an attorney and a member of the PARCAC), when it should take place, and what the 
focus will be on.  Deputy City Clerk Tussey said she would follow up with the City Clerk on the 
appropriate protocol and coordinate with Mr. Berry on when staff will have the worksession materials 
available. 
 
C. Library Strategic Plan 2020-2025 

i. Memo from Library Director Berry Re: Library Strategic Plan 2020-2025 
ii. HPL Strategic Plan 2020-2025 DRAFT 

 
Library Director Berry shared his revisions to the library’s 2020-2025 Strategic Plan.  The board 
discussed and directed questions to Mr. Berry regarding the following goals/priorities listed in the plan: 

 Increasing public meeting room space or installing a metal gate to allow meetings after library 
hours 

 The library’s role during an emergency such as a tsunami 
 Promoting databases 
 Reaching out to homeschoolers to provide services 
 Partnerships with other communities to share resources 
 Other short/mid/long term priorities in general 

 
At the request of the board, Mr. Berry agreed to bring a final draft to the September meeting for final 
approval. 
 
D. Joint LAB/FHL Fall Soiree Planning 

i. Memo from Library Director Berry Re: Joint LAB/FHL Soiree 
 
Library Director Berry introduced the idea of organizing an event with the Friends of the Homer Library 
board.  The board discussed location and time options and provided feedback to Mr. Berry to share 
with FHL at their meeting tomorrow. 
 
There was a general consensus that October 4th at 6:30 pm would work for a “fall fling” and to establish 
the event as an annual occasion, and directing Mr. Berry to share the concept with the FHL board. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

20



         Homer City Hall 

         491 E. Pioneer Avenue 
         Homer, Alaska 99603 

         www.cityofhomer-ak.gov  

City of Homer 

Agenda 

Library Advisory Board Worksession 

Tuesday, September 3, 2019 at 3:30 PM 

City Hall Cowles Council Chambers 

 

CALL TO ORDER, 3:30 P.M. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

DISCUSSION TOPIC(S) 

A. Gift Acceptance Policy 

i.    Memo from Library Director Berry Re: Gift Acceptance Policy 

ii.   Draft Donation Acceptance and Management Policy 

iii.  Draft Donor Recognition Policy 
iv.  Informational Materials Relating to Library Gift Policies 

v.   Informational Materials Related to Existing Homer City Policies 

COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE (3 minute time limit) 

ADJOURNMENT 

Next Regular Meeting is TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. All meetings scheduled to be 

held in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, 

Alaska. 
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
REGULAR MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2019 
 

 3 9/10/19 rt 

VOTE: YES: SPRINGER, KUSZMAUL, PETERSON, VERNON, FINN, SCHMIDT 
 
Motion carried. 
 
B. Library Strategic Plan 2020-2025 

i. Memo from Library Director Re: Draft of Library Strategic Plan 
ii. Draft Library Strategic Plan 2020-2025 dated 8/27/19 

 
Chair Kuszmaul introduced the most recent draft of the Library Strategic Plan and called for a motion. 
 
PETERSON/SCHMIDT TO APPROVE THE AMENDED 2020-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE HOMER 
PUBLIC LIBRARY. 
 
Chair Kuszmaul requested to suspend the rules to allow public comment during the discussion.  There 
was general consensus from the board to allow it. 
 
Library Director Berry explained the changes that he made to the strategic plan.  He included suggested 
amendments from the board and input from library staff.  There were brief questions for clarification 
from the board on the draft. 
 
VOTE: YES: SCHMIDT, SPRINGER, PETERSON, VERNON, FINN, KUSZMAUL 
 
Motion carried. 
 
C. Library Gift Policy (see Sept. 3, 2019 Worksession Packet for Materials) 
 
Chair Kuszmaul gave a short overview of what the board accomplished in their earlier worksession and 
called for a motion to take action on what was discussed.  Library Director Berry clarified whether the 
board wanted to approve the revised policy as written, or to bring it back to the next meeting with all 
the changes for final approval. 
 
VERNON/FINN MOVED TO DIRECT STAFF TO BRING A REVISED VERSION OF THE LIBRARY GIFT POLICY 
DRAFT TO THE NEXT MEETING. 
 
Boardmember Peterson noted that research tasks were assigned to members and staff, and that more 
can be done at the next meeting once everyone brings their data/revised policy.  Ms. Kuszmaul read for 
the record the board’s next steps: 

 Research community foundation options: getting as much background as possible 
 Drafting a narrative to introduce the benefits of the new policy to City Council to seek a sponsor 
 Formalize appreciation for donors 
 Create materials for promotion 

 
The board held discussion on their worksession, details of some of the next steps, and which 
boardmembers will work on parts of the plan to bring to the library director to include in the revised 
draft.  Mr. Berry reiterated that the board felt the best approach going forward is to create an 
endowment fund for the library: an investment fund that can generate income for the long term.  The 
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
REGULAR MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2019 
 

 4 9/10/19 rt 

next step is to flesh out that idea, perfect the proposal, and then sell it to City Council then the public 
for buy-in. 
 
VOTE: NON OBJECTION: UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. Library Budget Request 

i. Memo from Library Director Re: FY 2020-2021 Budget Requests 
ii. Library’s Operating Budget 

 
Library Director Berry reviewed his budget amendments with the board.  The three budget changes he 
is asking for includes: 

1. An accounting change to Communication; not really an increase but a change in how the money 
is tracked from a different budget account. 

2. A $7,000 increase in Books/Subscriptions; in the past the funds came from State grants but due 
to the State’s financial uncertainty that grant may not be there. 

3. An increase to Membership and Dues to cover membership rate increases for library databases 
and associations. 

 
Chair Kuszmaul inquired on where the previous communication funds were listed, with Mr. Berry 
explaining City Staff’s reasoning for the change.  Boardmember Finn asked if he gets the sense this will 
be approved easily.  Mr. Berry responded that he has a meeting with the City Manager on September 
11th to propose the amendments and feels they’re realistic and will be approved.  Ms. Kuszmaul noted 
that this will be the City’s first two year budget cycle.  Boardmember Peterson questioned the increase 
to salaries/benefits.  Mr. Berry clarified that he has no say on that section, that all personnel budget 
items are established and handled by Human Resources.  Responding to Ms. Finn’s questions, Mr. Berry 
said that he is comfortable with this budget, has no urgent needs on the horizon, and doesn’t think he 
needs anything from the LAB at this time for the Council report.  He explained that the liability insurance 
line items are handled through finance, and what the zeros meant under salaries/benefits. 
 
VERNON/FINN MOVED TO APPROVE THE BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND RECOMMEND THAT CITY COUNCIL 
APPROVE THEM. 
 
No further discussion. 
 
VOTE: NON OBJECTION: UNANIMOUS CONSENT 
 
Motion carried. 
 
INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS 
 
A. Memo from Library Director Re: LAB/FHL Soiree Schedule 
B. Resolution 19-053(A) Revised Patron Registration Policy 
C. Recognition Certificate & Letter for Mark Massion 
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LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD   
SPECIAL MEETING 
OCTOBER 7, 2019 
 

 2 10/09/19 rk 

VISITORS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
A. Mike Miller, Executive Director, Homer Foundation – About the Homer Foundation 
 
